

No. 23-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. KERR, DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
PETITIONER

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JENNIFER SANDMAN
*Planned Parenthood
Federation of America
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038*

HANNAH SWANSON
*Planned Parenthood
Federation of America
1110 Vermont Avenue NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

AVI M. KUPFER
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606*

MALORI MCGILL FERY
*Mayer Brown LLP
201 South Main Street,
Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	11
I. The Private-Right-Of-Action Issue Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	12
II. The Unqualified-Provider Issue Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akula v. Phillips</i> , No. 22-cv-1070, 2022 WL 17903707 (E.D. La. Dec. 23, 2022)	21
<i>Akula v. Russo</i> , No. 23-30046, 2023 WL 6892182 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2023)	21
<i>Andersen v. Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 638 (2018).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	3, 18
<i>Bader v. Wernert</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 703 (N.D. Ind. 2016).....	20, 24
<i>Baker v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020).....	7, 11
<i>Betlach v. Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc.</i> , 571 U.S. 1198 (2014).....	11
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	19
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	19
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Federal Aviation Admin. v. Copper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	16
<i>Federal Commc'ns Comm'n v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	28
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	2, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>G. ex rel. K. v. Hawai'i Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 08-cv-551, 2009 WL 1322354 (D. Haw. May 11, 2009)	21
<i>Kapable Kids Learning Ctr., Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Ark. 2005)	21
<i>Kerr v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2633 (2023).....	8
<i>L.F. v. Olszewski</i> , No. 04-cv-73248, 2004 WL 5570462 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2004).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>M.A.C. v. Betit</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....	21
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	12
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	21
<i>Miracles House Inc. v. Senior</i> , No. 17-cv-23582, 2017 WL 5291139 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2017).....	20
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	26, 29
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 858 (D. Ariz. 2013)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Selig</i> , No. 15-cv-566, 2015 WL 13710046 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 5, 2015).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 974 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Kliebert</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 604 (M.D. La. 2015).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Mosier</i> , No. 16-cv-2284, 2016 WL 3597457 (D. Kan. July 5, 2016)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Dzielak</i> , No. 16-cv-454, 2016 WL 6127980 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2016)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , No. 16-60773, 2021 WL 4714605 (5th Cir. Oct. 8, 2021)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Secretary of Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013).....	12, 20
<i>Silver v. Baggiano</i> , 804 F.2d 1211 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Spectra Commc'ns Grp. v. City of Cameron, Mo.</i> , 806 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Taranov v. Area Agency of Greater Nashua</i> , No. 21-cv-995, 2023 WL 6809637 (D.N.H. Oct. 16, 2023).....	21
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	10, 18
<i>Women's Hosp. Found. v. Townsend</i> , No. 07-cv-711, 2008 WL 2743284 (M.D. La. July 10, 2008)	21
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(1)	16
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 1320a-2.....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(A) 2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28	13
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(4)(C)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	8
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(2)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 5, 11, 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185.....	5
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	13, 28
